

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

PFIZER, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

BIOGEN, INC.

Patent Owner.

Case IPR2017-01167
U.S. Patent No. 8,557,244

PATENT OWNER'S PRELIMINARY RESPONSE

Mail Stop: PATENT BOARD
Patent Trial and Appeal Board
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	6
A. The '244 Patent and Prosecution History.....	6
B. NHL and Treatment	7
1. NHL is a diverse group of diseases which differ significantly in prognosis and in treatment.....	7
(a) IG-NHL is an aggressive and rapidly progressing form of NHL.....	7
(b) Treatment of NHL is unpredictable across subtypes.....	8
C. Overview of Petitioner's Primary Art and the State of the Art.....	11
1. Shipp (Ex. 1009)	11
(a) Shipp does not teach a single patient in the claimed population.....	11
(b) Shipp's regimen caused life-threatening adverse reactions.	15
(c) All of Shipp's disclosures relate to high-dose CHOP.....	15
2. Link (Ex. 1005).....	16
(a) Link does not disclose a single patient older than 60 or with bulky disease.....	16
(b) Link does not suggest that rituximab would be safe or effective if used with Shipp's high-dose CHOP regimen.....	17
3. Coiffier (Ex. 1006).....	18

	<u>Page</u>
4. McNeil (Ex. 1003).....	19
5. Efforts to increase CHOP doses in elderly patients failed, even with biologic support.	21
6. Rituximab monotherapy was ineffective in treating IG-NHL accompanied by bulky disease (tumor ≥10 cm).....	21
III. THE CLAIMS ARE DIRECTED TO “DIFFUSE LARGE CELL LYMPHOMA.”	22
IV. GROUND I: SHIPP AND LINK IN VIEW OF MCNEIL	25
A. Purported “Applicant Admitted Prior Art” is not entitled to any consideration in this Ground.	26
B. The combination of Shipp and Link fails to disclose the treatment of any elderly patient with DLCL presenting as bulky disease.	30
C. There is no reason for a POSA to have combined the cited references.	30
1. There is no support for Petitioner’s assertion that a POSA could modulate the balance of efficacy and toxicity in the claimed patients by adding rituximab to Shipp’s regimen.	30
(a) The art does not suggest swapping chemotherapy doses for rituximab to reduce toxicity.	31
(b) The art does not teach that rituximab increased the efficacy of known chemotherapy regimens.	33
2. POSAs would not have combined high-dose CHOP with rituximab given that both therapies individually carried significant toxicity risks in elderly patients.	34

3.	Rather than provide a reason to combine Shipp and Link, McNeil actually directs the POSA towards approaches other than severely-toxic high-dose CHOP.	36
4.	Petitioner’s suggestion that a POSA would have tried rituximab and CHOP as a combination therapy in order to “improve patient compliance” is meritless.	39
5.	Petitioner fails to establish that a POSA would have combined rituximab and CHOP in the claimed patients to leverage purportedly different “mechanisms of action.”	41
D.	A skilled artisan would not have had a reasonable expectation of success in combining Shipp and Link to arrive at the claimed methods.	43
1.	Petitioner does not even try to set forth a reasonable expectation of success.	43
2.	A POSA would not have expected success in combining rituximab with CHOP therapy due to significant toxicity concerns associated with each therapy individually.	46
3.	A POSA would not have had a basis to expect that adding rituximab to the highly-toxic Shipp protocol would create a regimen with acceptable toxicity.	46
4.	Petitioner has not explained how a POSA could have successfully combined Shipp and Link to maintain Shipp’s purported efficacy while reducing its toxicity.	48
(a)	The dosing regimens of Shipp and Link differ significantly.	48

	<u>Page</u>
(b) Petitioner has not provided any evidence showing that a POSA would have expected success in utilizing rituximab to somehow modulate the toxicity of Shipp’s high-dose CHOP regimen.....	50
V. GROUND II: SHIPP IN VIEW OF COIFFIER.....	52
A. Shipp and Coiffier fail to disclose the treatment of an elderly DLCL patient presenting with bulky disease.	53
B. Petitioner fails to establish any reason to combine Shipp and Coiffier.....	53
1. Coiffier counsels against combining rituximab with intensive chemotherapy in elderly patients.	53
2. Petitioner’s rebuttals to “teaching away” arguments made during prosecution do not provide an affirmative reason to combine.....	56
C. A POSA would not have had a reasonable expectation of success in combining Shipp and Coiffier to arrive at the claimed methods.	59
1. CHOP and rituximab monotherapy had each been individually unsuccessful in the claimed patient population.....	60
2. The severe toxicity of the Shipp regimen negates any reasonable expectation of success.....	60
3. Petitioner has not explained how a POSA could have successfully combined the two references to maintain the purported efficacy of Shipp while reducing its toxicity.	61
VI. CONSTITUTIONALITY OF <i>INTER PARTES</i> REVIEW	61
VII. CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	31, 38
<i>ActiveVideo Networks, Inc. v. Verizon Commc'ns., Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	44
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	38, 39
<i>Amgen Inc. v. F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd.</i> , 580 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Bayer Schering Pharma AG v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	52
<i>BioGatekeeper, Inc. v. Kyoto Univ.</i> , No. IPR2014-01286, 2015 WL 604984 (P.T.A.B. Feb. 11, 2015)	45
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Int'l v. Biogen, Inc.</i> , No. IPR2015-00418, 2015 WL 4467391 (P.T.A.B. July 13, 2015)	10, 12
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Emulex Corp.</i> , 732 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	43, 45
<i>Clearstream Wastewater Sys., Inc. v. Hydro-Action, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 1440 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)	22
<i>In re Cyclobenzaprine Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsule Patent Litig.</i> , 676 F.3d 1063 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	44
<i>D'Agostino v. MasterCard Int'l Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 945 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	22, 23

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Delphix Corp. v. Actifio, Inc.</i> , No. IPR2015-01678, 2016.....	45
<i>DePuy Spine, Inc. v. Medtronic Sofamor Danek, Inc.</i> , 567 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Focarino</i> , 738 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	47, 48
<i>Kingbright Elecs. Co. v. Cree, Inc.</i> , No. IPR2015-00741, 2015 WL 5028023 (P.T.A.B. Aug. 20, 2015).....	27, 28, 29
<i>LG Elecs. Inc. v. Core Wireless Licensing S.A.R.L.</i> , No. IPR2015-01987, Paper No. 7 (P.T.A.B. Mar. 24, 2016).....	27
<i>McCormick Harvesting Mach. Co. v. C. Aultman & Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 606 (1898).....	62
<i>Novo Nordisk A/S v. Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Ltd.</i> , 719 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>In re Nuvasive</i> , Inc., No. 2015-1841, 2017 WL 2365257 (Fed. Cir. May, 31, 2017).....	23
<i>Oil States Energy Services LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 639 F. App’x 639 (Fed. Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , 198 L. Ed. 2d 677 (June 12, 2017).....	62
<i>Pers. Web Techs. LLC v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 987 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	48, 50, 61
<i>Plas-Pak Indus., Inc. v. Sulzer Mixpac AG</i> , 600 F. App’x 755 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 566 F.3d at 996–97.....	56
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 989 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	34

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Endo Pharms., Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 1123 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	24
<i>In re Ratti</i> , 270 F.2d 810 (C.C.P.A. 1959).....	32
<i>Ex parte Xintian E. Lin & Qinghua Li</i> , No. 2015-7034, 2016 WL 6560248 (P.T.A.B. Nov. 2, 2016).....	28
 Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 311(b)	27, 28, 29
 Rules and Regulations	
37 C.F.R. § 42.22(a)(1).....	26
37 C.F.R. §42.65(a)	44
37 C.F.R. § 42.104(b)	26, 27
